OP \$65,00 46494

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 ETAS ID: TM520896

Stylesheet Version v1.2

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	CONFIRMATORY DEED OF ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
ALSTOM Signaling Operation, LLC		07/30/2018	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	ALSTOM Transport Technologies
Street Address:	48 rue Albert Dhalenne
City:	Saint-Ouen
State/Country:	FRANCE
Postal Code:	93400
Entity Type:	Société Par Actions Simplifiée (Sas): FRANCE

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	4649462	ELECTROBLOX
Registration Number:	3246029	ELECTROLOGIXS

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 2122925391

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: (212) 292-5390

Email: mail@ipcounselors.com

Correspondent Name: EPSTEIN DRANGEL LLP

Address Line 1: 60 EAST 42ND STREET

Address Line 2: SUITE 2520

Address Line 4: NEW YORK, NEW YORK 10165

DOMESTIC REPRESENTATIVE

Name: Epstein Drangel LLP
Address Line 1: 60 East 42nd Street

Address Line 2: Suite 2520

Address Line 4: NEW YORK, NEW YORK 10165

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	WILLIAM C. WRIGHT
SIGNATURE:	/WILLIAM C. WRIGHT/

DATE SIGNED:	04/26/2019
Total Attachments: 4	
source=MDT 18P0053 US_Confirmator	y deed of assignment#page1.tif
source=MDT 18P0053 US_Confirmator	y deed of assignment#page2.tif
source=MDT 18P0053 US_Confirmator	y deed of assignment#page3.tif
source=MDT 18P0053 US_Confirmator	y deed of assignment#page4.tif

CONFIRMATORY DEED OF ASSIGNMENT

BETWEEN THE UNDERSIGNED

ALSTOM Signaling Operation, LLC

A Limited Liability Company organized under the laws of Delaware, United States of America

having its head office located at: 641 Lexington Avenue, Floor 28 New York, New York 10022 UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

hereafter called: "Assignor"

on one hand,

AND

ALSTOM Transport Technologies

A "Société par actions simplifiée à associé unique" organized under the laws of France

having its head office located at: 48 rue Albert Dhalenne 93400 Saint-Ouen FRANCE

hereafter called: "Assignee"

on the other hand.

IT HAS BEEN STATED THAT:

The Assignor is the sole owner of the trademarks which are hereafter all together called "Trademarks" and listed in the document called "Schedule".

By a deed of assignment of 26 March 2018, the Assignor has assigned to the Assignee the Trademarks, as well as the goodwill of the business appertaining to the Trademarks, in exchange of 10 EURO and other good and valuable consideration.

The purpose of the present deed is to confirm this transfer of ownership for recordal purpose of the latter before the related Trademark Offices.

THE FOLLOWING HAS BEEN AGREED UPON

 The Assignor hereby confirms the assignment in favour of the Assignee, who accepts, of all its rights of ownership and use to the Trademarks as well as the Goodwill attached to, without any restriction nor reserve.

- The Assignee is therefore subrogated in all rights and obligations of the Assignor in respect of the Trademarks. It will be more particularly in a position to use them, to grant licenses to third parties, to freely alienate its rights and sue possible infringers even for facts prior to the present assignment.
- 3. The present confirmative deed of assignment does not alter the provisions of the previous transfer occurred between the parties.
- 4. All powers are given to the bearer of a mere or original copy of this Confirmatory Deed of Assignment to proceed with the recordal of the above cited transfer of ownership before the relevant Trademark Offices

ALSTOM Signaling Operation, LLC Name: Jermo wally Title: Via Presidu

First witness for ALSTOM Signaling Operation, LkC

Name: Address:

641 Lexinglan Acc Floor OA

New 404 NY 10000

Second witness for ALSTOM Signaling Operation, LLC

ALSTOM Transport Technologies

Name: Valerie DUSSAUSSOIS

Title: Head of Trademarks & Copyrights

Done at \$ OUKN , on 2 KINN () \

First witness for ALSTOM Transport Technologies

Name: XLAMSLE

Address:

W rac Albert Makeum

93400 SHATT GOVENS PAGAILE

Second witness for ALSTOM **Transport Technologies**

Name: RENOLLEAU Misple Address: 49 rue Albert Dhallenna

SBUOD SAINT-OVEN

FRANCE

SCHEDULE

\$						
IP Office	Trademark	Classes	Filing Date (DD/MM/YYYY)	Filing Number	Registration Date	Registration Number
FRANCE	PRECISION TRAIN	9	21/03/2008	97677090	24/03/2008	OZEZZOON
UNION EUROPEENNE	ELECTROBLOX	ယ	27/10/2011	010874742	29/09/2000	0.007.108.0
UNION EUROPEENNE	TEMPO	9, 37	16/11/2011	010421477	20/04/2012	0103/4/42
CANADA	ELECTROBLOX		27/10/2011	1549498	24/10/2014	888679
BRESIL	ELECTROBLOX	Q	27/10/2011	831249455		
NDE	ELECTROBLOX	9	28/10/2011	2226045		
USA	ELECTROBLOX	(C)	02/05/2011	85310112	02/12/2014	4649462
AUSTRALIE	ELECTROBLOX (STYLISED)	٠	27/10/2011	1456735	27/10/2011	1456735
CANADA	ELECTROLOGIXS		11/04/2007	1342847	31/08/2010	TMA775914
MEXIQUE	ELECTROLOGIXS	œ	09/04/2007	847411	26/04/2007	982707
ASU	ELECTROLOGIXS	හ	19/10/2006	77025059	29/05/2007	3246720
CANADA	PRECISION TRAIN		09/05/1997	844707	08/12/2003	TMA596781
BRESIL	TEMPO	37	20/12/2011	831286806		
BRESIL	TEMPO	8	20/12/2011	831286776	21/01/2015	831286776

٠,		

RECORDED: 04/26/2019

					The state of the s	
		4488840	12/03/2007	မှ	BLECTROLOGIXS	AUSTRALIE
T1116092./	18/11/2011	T1116092J	16/11/2011	9.37	TEMPO	SINGAPOUR
264913	11/04/2012	201113728	29/11/2011	9, 37	ТЕМРО	NORVEGE
		1867853	16/11/2017	9.37	TEMPO	CANADA
302089053	18/11/2011	302089053	18/11/2011	9, 37	TEMPO	HONG-KONG